in respect of several non-current advances provided to the subsidiary from 1 January 2012 onwards.  The prior year comparatives

have been restated accordingly to exclude this accrued interest.

In addition, in order to properly reflect the nature of the advances provided by the Parent company, which are in substance an equity

investment and formed part of the net investment in subsidiaries, the relevant non-current intercompany receivables have been
reclassified as part of investments in subsidiaries.

For the reconciliation between the previously reported financial position for the years ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December
2014 and the restated financial position refer to note 27.  As a result of the restatement, the Parent company's retained loss has
been increased from  US$ 115,968,000 to US$ 134,439,000 at 31 December 2015 and the profit and total comprehensive income

for 2015 of US$ 2,562,000 has been restated to a loss and total comprehensive expense of US$ 1,343,000.

The reconciliation between the previously reported financial position for the years ended 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2015
and the restated financial position are as follows:

31-Dec-15 Adjustment
 31 December 2015

(restated)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Investments in subsidiaries 60,522 46,785 107,307

Other receivables 117,884 (65,256) 52,628

Non-current assets  178,406 (18,471) 159,935

Current assets 27   -   27

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (9,903)  (9,903)

Other payables (39,234)  (39,234)

Current liabilities

(1,204)   -   (1,204)

Net assets   128,092 (18,471) 109,621

 Share capital, premium and
deferred shares  227,345   -   227,345

Other reserves  16,715   -   16,715

Retained deficit  (115,968) (18,471) (134,439)

Total equity  128,092 (18,471) 109,621

Profit/(loss) for the year 2,562 (3,905) (1,343)

56

 1 Jan 2015 Adjustment
 1 Jan 2015

(restated)

 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Investments in subsidiaries   60,522   57,176   117,698

Other receivables   121,254

(71,742)   49,512

Non-current assets   181,776

(14,566)   167,210

Current assets   140   -   140

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  (9,075)  (9,075)

Other payables (52,953)  (52,953)

Current liabilities

(6,121)   -   (6,121)

Net assets   113,767 (14,566) 99,201

   Share capital, premium and
other reserve 216,137 - 216,137

Other reserves  16,715 - 16,715

Retained deficit

(119,085)

(14,566)   (133,651)

Total equity  113,767 (14,566) 99,201

57

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

28 Events after the reporting period

Baverstock merger

On 24 March 2017 the Company's shareholders voted to approve the merger with Baverstock (the company that owns 41% in
Eragon Petroleum Limited) subject to satisfaction of conditions precedent including approval of the transaction by the Kazakh
authorities.  On May 12 2017 the Company announced that approval had been received from the Kazakh Authority. Under the terms
of the merger 651,436,544 new Caspian Sunrise shares representing 41% of the then enlarged share capital will be issued to the